

**BEFORE THE WASHINGTON
UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION**

In the Matter of

PACIFICORP D/B/A/ PACIFIC
POWER & LIGHT COMPANY'S

Revised Clean Energy Implementation
Plan

DOCKET UE-210829

INITIAL BRIEF OF PUBLIC COUNSEL

November 12, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. PACIFICORP BEARS THE BURDEN OF PROVING ADEQUATE PROGRESS
TOWARD MEETING CETA’S TARGETS2

 A. PacifiCorp Has Failed to Heed a Decade of Commission Warnings About
 Market Reliance Over Long-term Procurement3

 B. PacifiCorp’s Willful Disregard of Washington’s Resource Needs Have Harmed
 Washington Customers as Market Prices Spiked5

 C. PacifiCorp’s Planning Failures Have Made its CETA Compliance Unrealistic.....7

III. THE COMMISSION SHOULD PENALIZE PACIFICORP FOR ITS PLANNING
FAILURE12

IV. CONCLUSION14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Statutes

RCW 19.405.040(1)..... 2
RCW 19.405.040(6)(a)(i)..... 2
RCW 19.405.060(1)(a)(ii). 2
RCW 19.405.060(1)(c)(ii) 2

State Regulations

WAC 480-100-665(1)..... 12
WAC 480-100-665(2)(c). 12

UTC Decisions

In re Comm’n Staff Order Granting Exemption,
Docket UE-180259, Order 03 (Nov. 7, 2019) 4
In re PacifiCorp d/b/a Pacific Power & Light Co.,
Docket UE-111418, Order 01 (Oct. 14, 2011) 3
In re PacifiCorp d/b/a Pacific Power & Light Co.,
Docket UE-131670, Order 01 (Oct. 10, 2013) 3
In re PacifiCorp d/b/a Pacific Power & Light Co.,
Docket UE-151694, Order 01 (Oct. 29, 2015); 3, 4
In re PacifiCorp d/b/a Pacific Power & Light Co.,
Docket UE-170885, Order 01 (Oct. 12, 2017) 3
In re PacifiCorp d/b/a Pacific Power & Light Co.,
Docket UE-210402, Order 06 (Mar. 29, 2022)..... 4
In re PacifiCorp d/b/a Pacific Power & Light Co.,
Docket UE-210779, Order 01 (Nov. 12, 2021) 3
In re PacifiCorp d/b/a Pacific Power & Light Co.,
Docket UE-230482, Order 07 (Oct. 29, 2024) 5

Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n v. PacifiCorp d/b/a Pacific Power & Light Co.,
Docket UE-210829, Order 09 (Mar. 25, 2024)..... 2, 8, 12
